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TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

Please take notice that on August 6, 2004, the Court granted Plaintiff’s Motion
For Approval and Entry of Proposition 65 Consent Judgment as to Defendants Tekni-Plex, Inc.,
Plastic Specialties and Technologies, Inc., Flexon Industries Corporation, and Teknor Apex
Company in the above-referenced case. Please take further notice that on Augﬁst 10, 2004, the
Court entered the Consent Judgment Regarding Defendants Tekni-Plex, Inc., Plastic Specialties
and Technelogies, Inc., Flexon Industries Corporation, and Teknor Apex Company. A copy of

the Order and Consent Judgment are attached as Exhibits A and B, respectively.

Dated: August 10, 2004 Respectfully submitted,
LEXINGTON LAW GROUP, LLP

< e

Eric S. Somers, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, ) Case No. CGC-03-424940
a non-profit corporation, in the public interest )
and on behalt of the general public, ) [%R.D%EDT ORDER GRANTING
) PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
Plaintiff, ) APPROVAL AND ENTRY OF
V. ) PROPOSITION 65 CONSENT
) JUDGMENT AS TO CERTAIN
TEKNI-PLEX, INC.; er al., ) DEFENDANTS
)
Defendants. } Date: August 6, 2004
)

Time: 9:30 a.m.
Dept.: 302 .
Judge: Honorable Ronald E.Quidachay

Complaint Filed: September 30, 2003

ORDER GRANTING APPROVAL AND ENTRY OF PROP. 65 CONSENT JUDGEMENT - SFSC CASE No. CGC-03-424940
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On August 6, 2004, at 9:30 a.m., Plain.tiff Center for Environmental Health’s
(*CEH’s”) Motion for Approval of Settlement and Entry of Judgment As To Defendants Tekni
Plex, Inc., Plastic 'f$pecialities and Technologies, Inc., Flexon Industries Corporation, and Teknor
Apex Company (collectively, “Settling Defendants™) came on regularly for hearing before this
court in Department 302, the Honorable Ronald E. Quidachay, presiding. After full
consideration of the points and authorities and related pleadings submitted, and having heard oral
arguments of counsel, the Court rules as follows: |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that CEH’s Motion for Approval and Entry of
Consent Judgment is GRANTED. Pursuant to, and in accordance with Health & Safety Code
§25249.7(f)(4), the Court makes the following findings with respect to the Consent Judgment
agreed to by the parties, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1:

1. The wzmings required by this Consent Judgment comply with the requirements of

Proposition 63;

1

The atomeys’ fee award in the Consent Judgment is reasonable under California.
law; and

The pavment in lieu of penalty in the Consent Judgment is reasonable based on

el

the criteria listed in Heath & Safety Code §25249.7(b)(2).

In light of the findings set forth herein, the Consent Judgment is hereby APPROVED.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: August I® , 2004 DONALD S. MITC: 2T
T . JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

e
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Sampling Method for Assuring Compliance

I.  This compliance assurance method will apply to all Products the Settling
Defendants manufacture except those that are not manufactured with
materials potentially capable of leaching lead into the internal water
carrying cavity of the Product pursuant to the attached testing protocol (e.g.,! o
Products which do not have a material containing lead lying adjacent to
their internal water carrying cavity).

b

The initial demonstration that a specified reformulation criterion has been

achieved by the required date will be based on twelve months of test data

collected pursuant to the attached protocol prior to the compliance date in

question (the “Initial Demonstration”). Once compliance has initially been
demonstrated at a level of <50 ppb (assuming a Proposition 65 wamning will
continue to be given) or <25 ppb (in the event that the Settling Defendant |
elects not to continue to provide a Proposition 65 warning), the compliance .
demonstration at that level will need to continue to be made for four (4) '
subsequent annual periods pursuant to a reduced testing schedule, at which |
point it will be deemed to be sustained (the “Confirmatory Demonstration™).
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Except as provided below, demonstration that a specified reformulation
criterion has been achieved pursuant to the Initial Demonstration or
sustained pursuant to the Confirmatory Demonstration will be based on a
compilation of a// test data from the Products tested within each annual
period pursuant hereto.

&

For purposes of the Initial Demonstration and Confirmatory Demonstration,
Products of the same materials composition whose internal water carrying
cavity is manufactured in the same manner and which differ only in size or
external appearance, will be deemed to be the same Product.

Lh

- The Initial Demonstration. To ensure consistency in manufacturing and

~ quality control, initially, for each reformulation compliance date (July 2005,
2006 and 2007), a minimum of five (5) samples per month will be collected |
during the preceding 12-month period. To further account for any
differences in manufacturing variability, random samples will initially be
collected during each four (4) month period in accordance with the schedule:

14
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identified below. The same schedule will then be repeated for two (2)
ensuing four (4) month periods. When individual sampling dates fall on a
“non-operating” day (including days on which sampling equipment or
personnel are unavailable), samples for that date will be collected the next
“operating” day, with no other change in the sampling schedule,

' Third 3.8, 14, 20, 26
6

Month Calendar Dates

First 1,5,12,18,24

Second 2,6,13,19,25

Fourth 4,9,15,22,27

The Confirmatory Demonstration. To ensure ongoing consistency in

manufacturing and quality control, following the Initial Demonstration
relative to achievement of the <50 ppb compliance level (assuming a
Proposition 65 warning will continue to be given) or the <25 ppb
compliance level (in the event that the Settling Defendant elects not to
continue to provide a Proposition 65 warning), a minimum of four (4)
random samples per month will be collected during at least three (3) non-
consecutive months of each subsequent 12-month period for the next four
(4) years.

[Same Sampling Cycle Repeats for Months 5-8 and 9-12] . ' :
7. Compliance with the applicable reformulation criterion will be deemed I
initially achieved when at least 90% of twelve prior months of test data .
produces a concentration of not greater than the reformulation criterion :
specified for the forthcoming time period in question. Further testing under '
this Sampling Method will not be required when at least 90% of each of ﬁve
(5) prior years of test data (collected from the Initial and Confirmatory
Demonstrations described above) produces a concentration of not greater
than the reformulation criterion in question. However, a Settling Defendant
~ will still required to ensure through their own quality assurance

| ' * method/program that the Products will continue to be compliant with the

as applicable.

15
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58. If, subsequent to completing this effort, a Settling Defendant intends to

; introduce a Product which is not of the same materials composition as

:' Products for which compliance has already been assured, they will assess

; such Product(s) separately pursuant to this Sampling Method to ensure that
: the applicable reformulation criteria will be met. Also if a Settling

. Defendant ever wishes to sell a Product without a Proposition 65 waming,

E they will initially need to assess such Product(s) pursuant to the above to

! ensure that it consistently meets a criterion of <25 ppb for at least twelve

f prior months; once the warning is discontinued, the Settling Defendant will
: need to sustain that showing for four (4) subsequent years pursuant to the

: Confirmatory Demonstration.

9. This compliance assurance program may be discontinued for any Product
(or family of Products) for which data has demonstrated that the
requirements set forth in Paragraph 7 above has been met at a level of <350
ppb (assuming a Proposition 65 warning will continue to be given) or <23
ppb (in the event that the Settling Defendant elects not to continue to
provide a Proposition 65 warning).

10.  Settling Defendants shall maintain records concerning their compliance

- with the terms of this method, including all test data and associated
laboratory reports, for at least 3 years following the date on which
compliance has been deemed sustained.

16
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Testing Protocol E

Objective: To standardize the evaluation of lead concentration resulting in |
water that remains standing in water hoses. This protocol does not produce !

data that characterizes lead content in water that flows freely through water |

hoses.

I1. Method:
‘Length of Hose - Approximately 1 liter of water is desired for

laboratory analysis. Difficulty in filling test hoses is likely when the
test water used is not introduced under pressure. A 5/8" inner
diameter hose of 25 feet has the potential to produce approximately
1.5 liters of test water, and will be used under this protocol. If excess
test water is produced, it may be discarded.

Hose Preparation - Pre-conditioning of test hoses will be

accomplished as follows:
.

2

—

(s

Test Sample - Immediately following the pre-conditioning steps
described above, a test sample will be obtained as follows:
l.

Flush the hose to be tested for thirty minutes with tap water.
Fill the hose, and hold for one hour. Hoses and test water are
to be tested at 90° F (x 4° F allowing for variability within the
lab) during the holding period.

Flush the hose again for thirty minutes again.

Repeat steps | - 3 twice more, for a total of three complete
flush cveles. ‘

Fill the hose with distilled or de-ionized water having a pH of
7.5 £0.5.("test water™), discard, and proceed to step C below.
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Begin the test by filling the hose with test water. Hoses and
test water are to be tested at 90° F (£ 4° F allowing for
variability within the lab). Record the time that filling has been
completed (“test start time”). :
Cap both ends of the hose. To avoid having an influence on !
test results, end caps should be of a material that is “lead free.”
At sixteen (16) hours after test start time, drain the test water !

I
i
1
|
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t
1
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from the hose into a laboratory-supplied sample container. Ifa
funnel or other device is used to facilitate transfer into the
sample container, ensure that it is “lead free” and that it has
been thoroughly rinsed and cleaned with distilled or de-ionized
water prior to use.

D.  Test Parameter - Laboratory analysis will be for lead.

Test Method - The analytical test procedures employed will be EPA
approved test methods for determining lead concentrations in drinking
water supplies [ASTM D 3559-96D (furnace atomic absorption), SM
3113.B (electro thermal atomic absorption spectrometry or EPA
Method 200.8 (ICP-MS)]. Test results are to be reported as parts per
billion (ppb) of lead.

18
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WARNING

This hose contains chemicals,
including lead, known 1o the state
of California to cayse cancer,
birth defects and other
reproductive harm,

Do not drink water from this hose.

- Wosh hands after yse,
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WARNING: This hose contains chemical(s), including lead, known
Do not drink water from this hose. Wash hands after use.

to the State of California o cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.
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WARNING

This product contains a
chemical known to the
State of Califomia to

 cause cancer, birth

defects or other
reproductive
harm.
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This product is made
in whole of part fram
recycled materials.

Ce procuit est
fabriqué en tout ou
partie a partir de
materbiux secveles.

Este producto estd
hecha en su tetstid g
01 prie con
materiales reciclados,

for more migrmation
on s product, call 890 331-6843

Pour tout rensqigaement supplémentaire sur
¢e produit, appele; ta: 800 331-6849,

Para mas nlermacién sobrp esle producte,
amar al 800 331-6849

WARNING: Do not Spray water into an electrical autler, Severe electrical shock cauld resyn,
WARNING: Many garden hoses are manufacrureq partially from recycled materiats and requira brass
or metal components. As 3 result, the State of Califgrnia requires the following statement
WARNING: This Product contains a chemigal known 1o the State of California o cause cancer, birth
defacts and other reproductive harm, -
WARNING: /\ 0O NOT OHINK FROM THis HOSE, because alt 9arden hoses can comg inta contact
With harmiul chemicals sometimes ysed with nozzles, garden sprayers, or chemicals used on lawns.
The inside of the hose i5 dark, damp and waim and bacteria can form, Therefore we suggest that you
fut water through the hose untif the water is cool befare uge,

Backed by Swans NON-COMMERCIAL WARRANTY

Whan ysed for residentral. non-commencial purposes, this product is warrantied agawst any delecs i workemarsng gr
matenals

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY STATED, SWAN MAKES ND WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR WPLIED, 'WHETHER F
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE. Some states do nat allew bmutations on ow leng an mpued
wartanty lasis, so the sbove iimutaton may not apphy toyou,

iN NO EVENT SHALL SWAN BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL O CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.
Seme 5tales do not aitow the exclusion or limitation of inzidental gr Corsequential damages, so the ahove imitalign or
BxClusion may not 2paly to you.

This warr anty gives ynis specific legal rights, and you M3y alsa have othar rights whych vary lrom state to gate NCW
T oféer 25 valid fur nen-commercial ite unly
AVERTISSEMENT : N'aspergez Pas une prise dlectrique avee de I'eau. ADVER_TENCJA: No roele agua dentro de los lomacorrientes. Puads
W pourrait en résuiter ung commotian électrique sévére. praducir una descarga sifzirica grave.
AVERTISSEMENT : Beaucoup de tuyaux za jardin sont fabriqués 4 partir ADVERTENCIA; Muchas mangueras dz jardfn astn conslruidas
de matériaux recyclés et tomportent des zamposants 2n !antqn ou aulre paic:almente con matarisies reciclados y requieren companentes =2
métal, En ronséquence I'dtag de Cafiforsie Jemande I'anission de cet latln g metal. Como f2suitaco, ol Estado de Calfgrnia requiere se efes; 2

avertissement;

'a declaracilln que Sigus.

AVERTISSEMENT : (e produit contient yn produit chimique catalogue ADVERTENCIA: Este producta contiene un preducto quimico que ef
par ['état de Californie comme pouvant provoquer cancer, anomalie Estado de California feconoce como causante de c-ncer, defectos de
congénitale gu dommages affectant |a reproduction, nacimiento y otros daQos reproductivys,

AVERTISSEMENT:ANE BUVEZ PAS 3 ca wyaw, car tous leg tuyaux ) ADVEHTENCIA;A NO BEBA DESDE ESTA MANGUERA. porque todss

dangereux parfois uliligés avec les jancas, 25 pulvérisatenrs de jardin,
Gu avec des produits utilisés pour les garzns. Uintariayr du tuyau est
sombre, humide et chaud, et des bactérips ceuvent s’y déveloaper, (Cast
pourquoi nous vous Siggérons de lara souler pay dans 'e tuyau
jusqu'a ce qu'efle sorte fraiche avant de rutfiser

Supporté par la garantie

Respaldadugor la GARANTIA NO
commerciale de Swan

COMERCIAL de Swan

€uarda o use con ‘inag *asidenciales ng
camerziales, esie producio 250 garannzadp
' jrentiatode delecio de Manage obra o
maleriales .

EXCEPTO LG EXPRESAMENTE
ESTiPULADD_ SWANND SARANTIZA, EN
FORMA EXPLICITA 0 IMPLICITA, SU
CDMEHCIJ\LIZACION 0 ARECUACION PARA
UN USG OETERMINADG. Algenos estados no

Quandries: _oagé 3 des lns résdenpaligs,
A0A EOMMerg 2.5, 28 aroduil 2y Gar3~h contea
faus dafauts 145 mix Malanaux oy 3'a main
d'@uvre .

Sauf comeme w2358ment erprma, swan
ne danne aucune 3arantie, formeiie gy acifa,
quant 413 valeur narchande ou 3 'adequation
4 UN usage parmiz snar Cenaines provinces ne
permetiant pas 'a imitation Sur la dwrde deg

garanties tacres, ‘s imitation précédente neut sulonzan limitacianes en cuanio a ty duraciin
ne pas étre apphicable pour vaus. : . de una garantia :mplicita, porla que fa

En aucun cas swan & paurea étre tenu pour . . lirtaciUn peecadente =uede ng serle aphieable.
responsable pour pus dommages specrauy, i . EN NINGUN CASD SWAN SEAA
indirects, accessaves oy imprévus. Certaings . ; RESPONSABLE POA LOS DA—Ds
Prowinces ne permettant pas Fexclusion oy 13 ESPECIALES, INCIRECTO3, FORTINTOS O
fimitation des dcmmages accasionss oy : RE'SULTAQJTES. Algunas g51adns no aularizan
imgrévus, Ja limiation ay l'exelvsicn arecédante 'a exciusilln g limitacilin da ‘g5 dalas forwitas
Peul ne pas éire anplicatia pour vous. 9 fesultantes, por ig que fa hiemtacin g

Cerre garantia cous octroe des drois iegaux exchusilin precedama meece no serly aplicabile.
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WARNING: This product Contains a chemica
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I déclare that:

I'am employed in San Francisco County, California. I am over the age of 18 years and not a
party to the within cause; my business address is 1627 Irving Street, San Francisco, CA 94122,

On August 10. 2004, I served a true copy of the following document by U.S. Mail:

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER AND CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO
CERTAIN DEFENDANTS

[ placed a true copy of this paper in an envelope addressed to:

Robert L. Falk, Esq.

Morrison & Foerster LLP

425 Market Street

San Francisco, CA 94105-2482

Attorney for Defendants Tekni-Plex, Inc., Plastic Specialties and Technologies,
Inc., Flexon Industries Corporation, Teknor Apex Company, and Sears Roebuck
Company

Michael J. Steel

Pillsbury Winthrop LLP

50 Fremont Street

San Francisco, CA 94120-7880

Attorney for Defendants Kmart Corporation and Martha Stewart Living
Omnimedia, Inc.

[ am readily familiar with my firm’s practice for collection and processing of
correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service, to wit, that correspondence
will be deposited with the United States Postal Service this same day in the ordinary course of
business. [ placed the envelope containing the above-mentioned document for collection and
mailing on August [0. 2004 following the ordinary business practice.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this
declaration was executed on August 10, 2004, at San Francisco, California.

Signed:
E organ
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"TEKNI-PLEX, INC,; et al.,

LEXINGTON LAW GROUP, LLP

Eric S. Somers, State Bar No. 139050
Mark N. Todzo, State Bar No. 168389
Howard J. Hirsch, State Bar No. 213209
1627 Irving Street

San Francisco, CA 94122

Telephone: (415) 759-4111

Facsimile: (415) 759-4112

Attorneys for Plaintiff
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ROBERT L. FALK (BAR NO. 142007)
MORRISON & FOERSTER ee

4235 Market Street .
San Francisco, California 94105-2482
Telephone: (415) 268-7000

Attorneys for Defendants ‘

TEKNI-PLEX, INC.; PLASTIC SPECIALTIES AND
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., TEKNOR APEX COMPANY,
And FLEXON INDUSTRIES CORPORATION

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Case No. CGC-03-424940

" P@P@Brc’oxsml' JUDGMENT
EGARDING DEFENDANTS TEKNI-

PLEX, INC., PLASTIC SPECIALTIES
AND TECHNOLOGIES, INC,,
FLEXON INDUSTRIES
CORPORATION, and TEKNOR
APEX COMPANY

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH,
a non-profit corporation.

Plaintift,

V.

Defendants.
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1. INTRODUCTION
l.I  On September 30, 2003, on behalf of itself and the general public, plaintiff

the Center for Environmental Health (“CEH"), a non-profit corporation, filed a complaint in San
Francisco County Superior Court, entitled Center for Environmental Health v. Tekni-Plex, Inc.,
et al., for civil penalties and injunctive relief pursuant to the provisions of Cal. Health & Safety
Code §§ 25249.5 et seq. (“*Proposition 637) and Cal. Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 et
seq. (the “Unfair Competition Law”) (the “Action”). CEH’s original Complaint named, inter
alia, Tekni-Plex, Inc. (“Tekni-Plex”), and Plastic Specialties and Technologies, Inc. (“Plastic
Specialties™) as Defendants, as well as various unnamed *Doe” Defendants,

1.2 OnlJanuary 28, 2004, CEH filed a Doe Amendment to the Complaint
naming certain additional entities as Defendants to the Action who are not a partyto this Consent
Judgment. On or about June 7, 2004, CEH filed a Doe Amendment naming Fiexon Industries
Corporation (“Fiexon") and Teknor Apex Company (“Teknor Apex™) as Defendants to the
Action. Tekni—Plex, Plastic Specialties, Flexon and Teknor Apex are hereinafter referred to as
“Settling Defendants.” CEH and the Settling Defendants are hereinafter collectively referred to
as the “Parties.”

1.3 Each of the Settling Defendants is a corporation that employs more than
10 persons and that manutactured, distributed aﬁd/or sold water hoses made of materials
containing lead and/or lead compounds in the State of California (the “Products™). Le';ld 15
present in the flexible tubing and/or leaded brass components of the Products.

1.4  Onorabout June 19, 2003 (with respect to Settling Defendants Tekni-Plex

and Plastic Specialties) and September 19, 2003 (with respect to Settling Defendants Flexon and

. Teknor Apex), CEH served Settling Defendants and the appropriate public enforcement agencies

with the requisite 60-day notice that the Settling Defendants were in violation of Proposition 65.
CEH’s notices and its Complaint allege that Settling Defendants discharge and release lead
and/or lead compounds (referred to interchangeably herein as “Lead”), chemicals known to the

State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm, into sources of

2
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drinking water through the sale and use of the Products, in violation of Cal. Health & Safety
Code (“Health & Safety Code”) § 25249.5.
| [.5  CEH's notices and its Complaint also allege that Settling Defendants did
not provide a clear and reasonable warning to purchasers of the Products regarding the
carcinogenicity and reproductive toxicity of Lead, in violation of Health & Safety Code
§ 25249.6.
1.6 The Complaint further alleges that the violations of both Health & Safety
Code § 25249.5 and Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 constitute unlawful acts and thus unfair
competition in violation of Business & Professions Code §§ 17200 ef seq.

1.7 For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this
Court has jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in CEH’s Complaint and
personal jurisdiction over Settling Defendants as to the acts alleged in CEH's Complaint, that
venue is proper in the County of San Francisco, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this
Consent Judgment as a full and final resolution of all claims which were or could have been
raised in the Complaint based on the facts alleged therein.

1.8  The Parties enter into this Consent Judgment pursuant to a settlement of
all disputed claims between the Parties as alleged in the Complaint and for the purpose of
avoiding prolonged and costly litigation between the Parties hereto. By execution of this
Consent Judgment, the Parties and each of them do not admit any facts or conclusions of law,
including, but not limited to, any facts or conclusions of law suggesting or demonstrating any
violations of Proposition 65, the Unfair Competition Act or any other statutory, common law or

equitable requirements relating to the Products. Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall be

* construed as an admission by any of the Parties; nor shall compliance with the Consent Judgment

constitute or be construed as an admission by any of the Parties. Except as otherwise provided
heretn, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall preju&ice, waive, or impair any right, remedy,
argument or defense the Parties may have in this or any other or future legal proceedings
unrelated to the matters covered by this Consent Judgment. This Consent Judgment is the
product of negotiation and compromise and is accepted by the Parties and the Court for purposes

3
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of settling, compromising and resolving issues disputed in this Action, including future
compliance by Settling Defendants with Section 2 of this Consent Judgment.
2. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF - WARNINGS AND REFORMULATION

2.1 | As of July 31, 2004, Settling Defendants shall not manufacture, distribute,
ship, or sell, or cause to be manufactured, distnbuted, or sold, any Products containing sufficient
quantities or concentrations of Lead such that Lead: (a) leaches from the Products in
concentrations greater than 25 parts per billion (“ppb™) using the sampling and testing protocol
attached hereto as Exhibit A (“Protocol”), or (b) is contained as an intentionally added ingredient
in either the outer plastic jackét/skin of the. Product or the surface contact layer of any brass
components of the Product, unless such Products bear a label containing the following warning
language:

WARNING: This hose contains chemical(s), including lead, knofm

to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defzects

and other reproductive harm. Do not drink water from
this hose. Wash hands after use.

This warning staternent shall be prominently displayed on the exterior of the package in which the
Product is sold such that it is available to be read by the consumer prior to purchase with such
conspicuousness, as compared with other words, statements, or designs as to render it likzly to be
read and understood by an ordinary individual. The warning statement shall not be preceded,
followed, or surrounded by words, symbols, or other matter that introduces, modifies, qualifies, or
explains the required text, such as “legal notice required by law.” The Parties agree that the
sample labels attached hereto as Exhibit B satisfy the requirements of this Section.

2.1.1 Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 2.1 above, for Products
manufactured prior to December 31, 2004, Settling Defendants may utilize packaging for
which the art work is already in existence, provided that it contains and displays a warnihg
statement sufficient to meet the requirements of22 Cal. Code Regs. § 12601(b). The
Parties agree that the sample labels attached hereto as Exhibit C satisfy the requirements

of this subsection.
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2.1.2 Notwiihstanding the provisions of Paragraph 2.1 above, the phrase
“Wash hands after use” may be deleted from the required warning statement for Products
meeting the following requirements: (a) the surface contact layer of the brass components
and outer plastic jacket/skin have no Lead as an intentionally added constituent; and
(b) the surface contact layer of any brass components does not contain more than 0.03%
(300 parts per million (“ppm”)) i.ead as determined by a test method having a level of
quantification of at least 300 ppm.

- 2.1.3 Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 2.1 above, the phrase
“Do not drink water from this hose” may be deleted from the required warning statement
for Products when Lead leaches from those Products in concentrations of 25 parts per
billion (“'ppb") or less using the sampling and testing protocol attached hereto as Exhibit A
("“Protocol™} .

2.2 AsofJuly 31, 2005, Settling Defendants shall not manufacture, distribute,
ship, or sell, or cause to be manufactured, distributed, or sold, with or without the warning

required by Paragraph 2.1 above, any Products containing sutficient quantities or concentrations

-of Lead such that Lead leaches from the Products in concentrations greater than 300 ppb

pursuant to the Protocol.
23 AsofJuly 31, 2006, Settling Defendants shall not manufacture, distribute,
ship, or sell, or cause to be manufactured, distributed, or sold, with or without the warning

required by Paragraph 2.1 above, any Products containing sufficient quantities or concentrations

" of Lead such that Lead leaches from the Products in concentrations greater than 150 ppb

pursuant to the Protocol.

24  Asofluly3l, 2007, Settling Defendants shall not manufacture, distribute,
ship, or sell, or cause to be manufactured, distributed, or sold, with or without the warning
required by Paragraph 2.1 above, any Products containing sufficient quantities or concentrations

of Lead such that Lead leaches from the Products in concentrations greater than 50 ppb pursuant

to the Protocol.
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3. SETTLEMENT PAYMENT
3.1 On or before July 31, 2004, Settling Defendants shall collectively pay

ninety-five thousarid dollars ($95,000.00) to CEH at the offices of the Lexington Law Group,
LLP; provided, however, that any such payment will not then be due and payable if this Consent
Judgment has not then been approved by the Court for any reason and will otherwise become due
and payabie fifteen (15} days following entry of this Consent Judgment by the Court. The
payment shall be apportioned by CEH as follows:

3.1.1 Monetary Payment in Lieu of Penalty: Twenty-five thousand

dollars (525,000.00) shall be retained by CEH in lieu of any penalty pursuant to Health
and Safety Code § 25249.7(b). CEH shall use such funds to continue its work protecting
people from exposures to toxic chemicals. Some of the projects CEH is currently
working on include research and public education aimed at protecting children and other
consumers from products that expose them to toxic chemicals; research and advocacy
promoting public policies aimed at reducing exposures to persistent bicaccumulative
toxins and heavy metals; supporting community-based organizations in their work
protecting people from toxic chemicals; and participation in and leadership of national
coalitions dedicated to protecting public health, such as the Collaboration on Health and
the Environmeni. the Childproofing Our Communities Campaign, the Coming Clean
Coalition, the Healthy Building Network and the Healthcare Without Harm coalition.

3.1.2 Attornevs’ Fees and Costs: Seventy thousand dollars ($70,000.00)

of such payment shall be allocated by CEH to reimburse it and its attorneys pursuant to
Cal. Code Civ. Pro. § 1021.5 for their reasonable investigation fees and costs, attomeys’
fees, and any other costs incurred as a result of investigating, bringing this matter to the
Setiling Defendants’ attention, litigating and negotiating a settlement in the public |
interest.

3.1.3 Except as set forth in Paragraphs 3.1.1 .and 3.1.2 above and 5.1
below, no Party shall have any payment obligations, including to CEH or CEH’s

attorneys, related to this Action or the matters covered by this Consent Judgment.
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4. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT
4.1  This Consent Judgment may be modified by written agreement of CEH

and the Settling Defendant to whom the modification applies, after noticed motion, and upon
entry of a modified consent judgment by the Court, or upon noticed motion of CEH or Settling
Defendant as provided by law and upon entry of a modified consent judgment by the Court. The
California Attorney General shall be served with any motion or application filed pursuant to this

Section.

5. ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

5.1  Inthe event CEH believes in good faith that a Settling Defendant is not in
compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment, CEH shall provide written notice to that
Settling Defendant, pursuant to Paragraph 12.1 below, setting forth its belief and the reasons
therefore. The Settling Defendant receiving such notice shall meet and confer with CEH within
fifteen (13) days of receiving the written notice to attempt to address CEH’s concerns. If CEH
and the Settling Defendant which received the written notice are unable to resolve CEH's
concerns within the fifieen (15) day period, CEH may by motion or application for an order to
show cause before the Superior Court of the County of San Francisco, enforce the terms and
conditions contained in this Consent Judgment. |

6. APPLICATION OF CONSEL\‘IT JUDGMENT .

6.1  The obligations of this Consent Judgment shall ﬁpply to and be binding
upon the Parties hereto, their divisions, subdivisions and subsidiaries, and the successors or
assigns of any of them. i

7. CLAIMS COVERED/RELEASE OF LIABILITY

7.1  This Consent Judgment is a full, final and binding resolution between
CEH, acting on behalf of itself and the genera_l publig, and Settling Defendants of any violation
of Proposition 65, the Unfair Competition Law or any other statutory or common law claim that
was or could have been asserted in the Complaint against Settling Defendants or each of their
parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, directors, officers, employees, agents, attorneys, distributors,

retailers or customers (collectively, “Defendant Releasees”) based on failure to warn about
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exposure to Lead contained in the Products, as well as any discharge of Lead into a source of
drinking water from such Products, with respect to any Products manufactured, distributed or

by any or all of the Settling Defendants on or prior to the date of entry of this Consent

p—

S0
Judgment. Compliance with this Consent Judgment by a Settling Defendant shall hereinafter
constitute compliance with Proposition 635 by that Settling Defendant and their Defendant

Releasees with respect to Lead in that Settling Defendant’s Products. Nothing in this Paragraph

sha

1 be read to limit the obligations of any Settling Defendant as set forth under this Consent

Judgment.

8. SEVERABILITY

8.1  Inthe event that any of the provisions of this Consent Judgment are held

by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions shall not be adversely

afte

cted.

9. SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE

9.1 The Parties expressly recognize that Settling Defendants’ obligations

under this Consent Judgment are unique. [n the event that any Settling Defendant is found to be

in b
the
Acq
Parg

defe

réach of this Consent Judgment for failure to comply with the provisions of Section 2 hereof,
Parties agree that it would be extremely impracticable to measure the resulting damages.
ordingly. CEH, in addition to any other available rights or remedies, may, pursuant to

agraph 3.1 above, seek specific perfonﬁance, and Settling Defendants expressly waive the
rnse that a remedy in damages will be adequate.

10. GOVERNING LAW

10.1  The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of the

< State of California and apply to Products sold in the State of California.

11.  RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

11.1  This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to implement this

Consent Judgment and supervise the injunctive relief to be provided pursuant to Section 2 above.

8
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12. PROVISION OF NOTICE

12.1  All notices required pursuant to this Consent Judgment and

espondence shall be sent to the following:

CEH:

Eric S. Somers, Esq.
Lexington Law Group, LLP
1627 Irving Street

San Francisco, CA 94122

Settling Defendants:

Robert L. Falk. Esq. .
Morrison & Foerster LLP
425 Market Street '
San Francisco, CA 94105

For|Tekni-Plex and Plastic Specialties:

Far

Robert Mitchell
Colorite Polymers

101 Railroad Avenue
Ridgefield, NJ 07657

Flexon:

David Rauch -

Flexon [ndustries Corporation
366 Frelinghuysen Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07114

For Teknor Apex:

app

David Yopak

Director of EH&S

Teknor Apex Company

505 Central Avenue

Pawtucket, Rhode Island 02861

12.2 CEH shall provide copies of this Consent Judgment and its motion for

oval and entry by the Court to the California Attorney General as required by Health &

Sathy Code § 25249.7(f).
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13,  COURT APPROVAL
13.1. CEH shall file a noticed motion seekirig the Court’s approval and ehtry of
this Consent Judgment as required by Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f). If this Consent
Judgment is not approved and entered by the Court, it shall be of no further force or effect.
14.  EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS
14.1  The stipulations to this Consent Judgment may be executed in
counterparts and by means of facsimile, which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one
document.
15.  AUTHORIZATION
15.1  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully
authorized by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment and to enter
into and execute the Consent Judgment oln behalf of the Party represented and legally bind that
Party. The undersigned have read, understand and agree to all of the terms and conditions of this
Consent Judgment. Except as explicitly provided herein, each Party is to bear its own fees and

cosls.

AGREED TO:
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

/:/g F Dated: 5/§,/5’7

Michael Green, Executive Director
Center for Environmental Health

TEKNI-PLEX, INC. and PLASTIC SPECIALTIES AND TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Dated;

Printed Name

Title
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13. COURT APPROVAL

13.1  CEH shall file a noticed motion secking the Court’s approval and entry of
this Consent Judgment as required by Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f). If thisl Consent
Judgment is not approved and entered by the Court, it shall be of no further force or effect.

14.  EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS

14.1  The stipulations to this Consent Judgment may be executed in
counterparts and by means of facsimile, which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one
document.

15.  AUTHORIZATION
15.1  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully

-authorized by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment and to enter

into and exzcute the Consent Judgment on behalf of the Party represented and legally bind that
Party. The undersigned have read, understand and agree to all of the terms and conditions of this
Consent Judgment. Except as explicitly provided herein, each Party is to bear its own fees and

COSis.

AGREED TO:
CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Dated:

Michae!l Green, Executive Director
Center for Environmental Health

TEKNI-ELEX, INC. and PLAS IiOSPE IALTIES AND TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
{ : . ‘ Dated: & - ) ~& ¢

WeeceT . Wreksec

Printed Name

% P&‘%jlgﬁwr t bentrdl Mer,
itle
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14, EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS
14.1  The stipulations to this Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts
and by means of facsimile, which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one document,

—

15. AUTHORIZATION
13.1  Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully

authorized by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment and to enter
into and execute the Consent Judgment on behalf of the Party represented and legally bind that
Party. The undersigned have read, understand and agree to all of the terms and conditions of this

= - - R - T ¥, T "SR PX R

Consent Judgment. Except as explicitly provided herein, each Party is to bear its own fees and

COSts.
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AGREED TO:
CENTER FOR ENYIRONMENTAL HEALTH

— e
£~ 93]

Dated:

Michael Green, Executive Director
Center for Environmental Health

— — —
-3 LN [ ¥

TEKNI-PLEX, INC. and PLASTIC SPECIALTIES AND TECHNOQLOGIES, INC.
Dated:

—
[2-]

—
(e

o)
o

Printed Name
21

Title

23
FLEXON INDUSTR: RATION / /
24 ’
) Dated: ; } oy

25~ 7

2% vy % Ade /7
Printed Name

/T
28 7 Title
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Dated: m 7. 2{:@’/,

‘ —A—('de‘éonﬁm FA':U\'

Printed Name

: ‘ T?_C‘SCCQ—j’—\

7 Title

8
9 APPROVED AS TO FORM: .
10 For Plaintiff:

12 Dated:
: ERIC S. SOMERS :
13 . LEXINGTON LAW GROUP LLP

For Defendanis:

Dated:

ROBERT L. FALK
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
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FLEXON INDUSTRIES CORPORATION

Dated:

Printed Name
Title
TEKNOR APEX COMPANY
Dated:

Printed Name

Title

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

For Plaintift:

gYyWwLeo Dated: é/c;\)//o‘f
ERIC S. SOMERS T
TEXINGTON LAW GROUPLLP :

For Defendants:

Dated;

ROBERT L. FALK
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP

11
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2 FLEXON INDUSTRIES CORPORATION

3 | ' Dated:

4
5 Printed Name

6

Title

7

8 TEKNOR APEX COMPANY

9

Dated:
10
11 _
Printed Name

12
13 Title
14
15 APPROVED AS TO FORM:
16  For Plaintiff:
17
18 ‘ " Dated:

ERIC S. SOMERS
19 LEXINGTON LAW GRQUP LLP

20

e L2104

25
26
27
28
11
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ORDER AND JUDGMENT
Based upon the stipulated Consent Judgment between CEH and Tekni-Plex, Inc., Plastic

Specialties and T'echnologies, Inc., Flexon Industries Corporation, and Teknor Apex Company,

the settlement is approved and judgment is hereby entered according to the terms herein.

Dated: AUG 1 6 2004

DONALD S. MITCHELL

Judge, Superior Court of the Siate of California
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